through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash �lows. The objective of the hedges is to minimise the volatility of the

INR cash �lows of highly probable forecast transactions.

Current maturities of long term

borrowings'

Loans from body corporate (Unsecured)

Particulars

Financial	assets
Trade receivables
Net	exposure	to	foreign	currecy	risk	(assets)

Financial	liabilities

Loans from directors & relatives

(Unsecured)

Market risk is the risk that the Company's assets and liabilities will be exposed to due to a change in market prices such as

foreign exchange rates and interest rates that determine the valuation of these �inancial instruments. Financial instruments

affected by market risk include receivables, payables, and loans and borrowings.

Trade payables
Net	exposure	to	foreign	currency	risk	(liability)

The sensitivity of pro�it or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated �inancial

instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts, foreign exchange

option contracts designated as cash �low hedges.

Particulars Impact	on	Pro�it	after	Tax

USD	Sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 5% (31 March 2024-5%)

INR/USD -Decrease by 5% (31 March 2024-5%)

Particulars

Variable	rate	borrowings
Term loan from banks

Total

SHAKUMBHRI	PULP	AND	PAPER	MILLS	LIMITED

Annual	Report	2025 74

(d)	Sensitivity

	For	the	year

ended

	For	the	year

ended
		31	March	2025	 		31	March	2024

   2.47   2.87
   (2.47)   (2.87)

* Holding all other variable constant

35 Contingent	liabilities	and	commitments	(to	the	extent	not	provided	for)

Contingent	liabilities 		As	at	31	 		As	at	31
	March	2025	 	March	2024

Goods	&	Service	Tax
Demand Amount -   26.86
Deposit Amount -   0.90

Commitment

-   -

36 Value	of	Imports	(C.I.F.)	Value	in	respect	of
Particulars 		As	at	31	 		As	at	31

	March	2025	 	March	2024

(a) Raw materials 492.57   290.49
(b) Stores & spare parts 11.63   16.06
(c) Plant & machinery -   -
Expenditure	in	foreign	currency -   -
Remittance	in	foreign	currency 504.21   306.54
Earning	in	foreign	currency -   -

37 Consumption	of	Imported	and	Indigenous	Raw	Material,	Stores	&	Spares	Parts	etc	:
Particulars

Amount Percentage Amount Percentage
1.	Raw	Material
   Indigenous 5,026.08   89.35% 4,164.56   86.76%
   Imported 598.98   10.65% 635.77   13.24%
									Total	 5,625.06					 100.00% 4,800.33														 100.00%

2.	Stores	&	Spares
   Indigenous 312.48   95.78% 203.08   92.07%
   Imported 13.76   4.22% 17.50   7.93%
									Total	 326.24									 100.00% 220.58																		 100.00%

3.	Chemical	(Indigenous) 620.40   100.00% 574.62   100.00%

4.	Packing	Material	(Indigenous) 107.93   100.00% 113.77   100.00%

Pro�it or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. Other

components of equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash �low hedges related to borrowings.

Particular Impact	on	pro�it	after	tax

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points*
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points*
Total

	As	at	31March	2025 	As	at	31March	2024